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August 30, 2013 
 
Mr. Daniel Merchant 
1712 Lincoln Avenue 
Calistoga, California 94515 
 
Subject: Limited Phase II Subsurface Investigation 

1502 Lincoln Avenue 
Calistoga, California 94515 
AEI Project No. 321593 
 

AEI Consultants (AEI) is pleased to provide this report which describes the activities and results 
of the Limited Phase II Subsurface Investigation (Phase II) performed at the above referenced 
subject property (Figures 1 and 2).  This investigation was completed in general accordance 
with the authorized scope of services outlined in our authorized proposal number 34480.   
 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
The subject property, which consists of a multi-building mixed-use retail, office, and storage 
facility, is located east of Lincoln Avenue in a mixed commercial and residential area of 
Calistoga, California.  The property totals approximately 44 acres and is improved with seven 
single-story buildings constructed slab-on-grade with no evidence of basements or other sub-
grade areas.  The subject property is currently occupied by the Indian Springs Resort offices, a 
coin operated Laundromat, art studios/showrooms, and storage spaces for the Indian Springs 
Resort.  On-site operations include retail (art) sales, storage uses, a laundry facility, and general 
office activities.  The property is also improved with a small vacant shed structure (former radio 
control room for former on-site landing strip), asphalt-paved walkway and parking areas, and 
associated landscaping in the western portion of the site.  The remainder (and majority) of the 
site consists of undeveloped land that was historically used as an airstrip.   
 
One of the seven buildings on the property was reportedly occupied by a drycleaners during the 
1950s and 1960s.  This building and the area around it is the focus of the current investigation.  
 
A release case for underground storage tanks immediately adjacent to the investigation site was 
given closure by the Napa County Department of Environmental Management (NCDEM) issued a 
Case Closed status for the site on August 30, 2007.   
 
Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Geologic Map and Database 
of Eastern Sonoma County and Western Napa Counties (Scientific Investigations map 2956, 
R.W Graymer, et al, 2007), the area surrounding the subject property is underlain by alluvial 
deposits of Holocene-era sand, silt, and gravel characteristic of fan, valley fill, terrace, or basin 
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environments.   Based upon groundwater monitoring data from the subject property site, the 
direction of groundwater flow beneath the subject property is to the south. 
  

2.0 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by AEI May, 2013 (AEI Project 
Number 317822).  The ESA identified the western most hangar building as a former drycleaners 
during the 1950s and 1960s.  This area is the focus of the current investigation.  
 
A release case for underground storage tanks immediately adjacent to the investigation site was 
given closure by the Napa County Department of Environmental Management (NCDEM) on 
August 30, 2007.   
 
AEI was retained to perform a limited subsurface investigation, including the collection of soil 
and groundwater and samples, to determine if historical dry cleaning operations had adversely 
impacted the property.   
 

3.0 INVESTIGATION EFFORTS   

3.1 Health and Safety Plan  

A site-specific health and safety plan was prepared, reviewed by onsite personnel, and kept 
onsite for the duration of the fieldwork.  

3.2 Permitting and Utility Clearance  

Drilling permits for the proposed investigation were obtained from the NCDEM (Permit # E13-
00444 - E13-00446). Copies of the boring logs are attached as Appendix A.  Underground 
Service Alert North (USAN) was notified to allow public utilities in the work area to mark their 
underground lines.  On July 26, 2013, the locations of the soil borings were cleared for 
underground utilities and other obstructions by Subdynamic Locators of San Jose, California. 
This work was performed under the oversight of a California-licensed professional geologist. 

3.3 Drilling and Soil Sample Collection 

On August 2, 2013 four (4) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) were advanced at the subject Site 
(Figure 2) by Environmental Control Associates (ECA) of Aptos, California using a Geoprobe® 

5410 truck-mounted direct-push drilling rig.  Prior to mechanical drilling, each soil boring was 
hand cleared to a depth of 5-feet below the ground surface (bgs) with a 2.25-inch diameter 
bucket auger. The borings were then advanced using 2.25-inch outer diameter (OD) by a 4 feet 
long Geoprobe Macro-Core® sampler.   
 
Once the target depth was reached, the sampler was retrieved, the sample liner was removed, 
and transferred to the onsite geologist. The soil borings were logged in general accordance with 
the Unified Soil Classification System.  A photo ionization detector (PID) was used to screen soil 
samples in the field and the PID readings for each sample were included on the boring logs 
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(Appendix B).   At least one soil sample was selected from each sleeve and retained for possible 
chemical analysis.  The samples were then sealed labeled and placed in an iced cooler, pending 
same day transportation to the analytical laboratory. 
 
Down-hole equipment was decontaminated using a triple rinse system containing detergent 
between collection of each sample. 

3.4 Groundwater Sample Collection 

Upon encountering groundwater, clean slotted ¾-inch OD poly vinyl chloride (PVC) casing was 
placed in the soil borings.  Following an equilibrium period of 30 minutes the water samples 
were collected from the borings using a peristaltic pump.   

3.5 Boring Destruction 

Following sample collection and removal of tooling, the borings were backfilled with neat 
cement grout using a tremie pipe and completed to the surface with concrete or soil to match 
the surrounding conditions.   

3.6 Laboratory Analyses 

The samples were transferred under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation by the 
sampler to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (MAI) of Pittsburg, California.  Laboratory analytical 
documentation is provided in Appendix B. 
 
Laboratory analysis of four soil samples: 

 Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8260B 
 
Laboratory analysis of four groundwater sample: 

 HVOCs by EPA Method 8260B 

3.7 Investigation Derived Wastes 

Investigation derived waste was left onsite in two sealed and labeled 5-gallon plastic buckets 
pending characterization and disposal at an appropriate facility.   
 

4.0 FINDINGS 
 
For the purpose of providing context to the data obtained during this investigation, the results 
of this investigation were compared to the May 2013 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) 
from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.  Under most circumstances, 
the presence of a chemical in soil, soil gas or groundwater at concentrations below the 
corresponding ESL can generally be assumed to not pose a significant threat to human health 
and the environment.  
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4.1 Geology and Hydrogeology 

Sediment encountered in each of the borings generally consisted of silt and clay, with sand to 
sandy gravel observed a depth of 10 to 11 feet below the ground surface (bgs).  Detailed 
descriptions are found on the boring logs in Appendix B.  
 
Groundwater was encountered at depth ranging from 10- to 12-feet bgs.   The site is located 
approximately 1,100 feet southwest of the Indian Springs geothermal well. 

4.2 Soil Sample Analytical Results 

The following information is a summary of the soil sample analytical test results (Appendix C).  
This information has also been included in Table 1.   
 

 Cis-1,2-dochloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) was reported in sample SB-2-7.5 at a 
concentration of 0.0087 mg/kg, which does not exceed the shallow soil ESL of 0.19 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (residential land use where the groundwater has 
potential for use as drinking water).   

 All other HVOCs in the soil sample from SB-2 were reported below their standard 
laboratory reporting limits. 

 All HVOCs were below their standard laboratory reporting limits in all soil samples from 
soil borings SB-1, SB-3, and SB-4. 

4.3 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results 

The following information is a summary of the grab groundwater sample analytical test results 
(Appendix C).  This information has also been included in Table 2.   
 

 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was reported in the groundwater sample from soil boring SB-2 
at a concentration of 6.9 µg/L, which exceeds the drinking water ESL of 5.0 µg/L.  All 
other HVOCs were below the standard laboratory reporting limits.   

 The PCE reported in the SB-2 grab groundwater sample is below the groundwater ESL 
for non-drinking water of 63 µg/L. 

 All HVOCs were below the standard laboratory reporting limits in grab groundwater 
samples from soil borings SB-1, SB-3, or SB-4. 

 

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
AEI has completed a Limited Phase II at the subject property. The purpose of the Limited Phase 
II at the subject property was to evaluate current soil and groundwater conditions related to 
the historic use of PCE in a former dry cleaning at the Site.  Four (4) soil borings (SB-1 through 
SB-4) were advanced at the subject property for collection of soil, soil gas and groundwater 
samples.   
 
The results of this investigation were compared to the San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs for 
shallow soil and groundwater.  The results of this comparison are summarized below: 
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 The soil sample from SB-2 contained cis-1,1-DCE at a concentration below the ESL.  All 
other HVOCs in  the soil sample from SB-2 were reported below their method detection 
limits. 

 The grab groundwater from SB-2 contained PCE at a concentration of 6.9 µg/L which 
exceeds the ESL for a drinking water resource (5.0 µg/L), but is below the ESL for a 
non-drinking water resource (63 µg/L). 

 
The results of the Phase II ESA indicate that impacts consistent with a release from a dry 
cleaning facility are present at the site.  The impact appears limited to the area of SB-2.  The 
concentrations of HVOCs reported in the soil and groundwater to not appear to represent a 
significant risk to human health and the environment.  As a result, no additional investigative 
activities appear to be warranted at this time. 
 
As a condition of issuance of the drilling permits, NCDEM requires notification within 48 hours of 
the finding of any impacted soil or groundwater during completion of the investigation.  Based 
on the results of analyses of the soil and water samples verbal notification was made.  The 
NCDEM has requested that a complete copy of the final report be submitted to the NCDEM. 
  

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND RELIANCE 
 
This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants.  The completed work 
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered.  Where appropriate, it 
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work.  The number and 
location of samples are chosen to provide the requested information, subject to scope of work 
for which AEI was retained and limitations inherent in this type of work, but it cannot be 
assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled.  This report should not be regarded 
as a guarantee that no further contamination beyond that which could have been detected 
within the scope of this investigation is present beneath the subject property.  Undocumented, 
unauthorized releases of hazardous material, the remains of which are not readily identifiable 
by visual inspection and are of different chemical constituents, are difficult and often impossible 
to detect within the scope of a chemical specific investigation. 
 
Any conclusions and/or recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and 
the governing regulations.  Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be 
inferred from this document.  These services were performed in accordance with generally 
accepted practices, in the environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at 
the time and location of the work.  No other warranty, either expressed or implied, has been 
made. 
 
This investigation was prepared for the sole use and benefit of Indian Springs Resort.    All 
reports, both verbal and written, whether in draft or final, are for the benefit of Indian Springs.  
This report has no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity 
without the written consent of AEI.  Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into 
possession of this report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work.  In 
the absence of a written agreement with AEI granting such rights, no third parties shall have 
rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against AEI, its officers, 
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employees, vendors, successors or assigns.  Reliance is provided in accordance with AEI’s 
Proposal and Standard Terms & Conditions executed by Mr. Daniel Merchant of Indian Springs 
Resort on July 7, 2013.  The limitation of liability defined in the Terms and Conditions is the 
aggregate limit of AEI’s liability to the client and all relying parties. 
 
If there are any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact AEI at 
(925) 746-6000. 
 
Sincerely,  
AEI Consultants 
                                                                              

     
David Provance, PG    Robert Flory, PG     
Senior Hydrogeologist    Senior Geologist       
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Source: USGS (2003) 

FIGURE 1

Project Number: 321593 





    
   

TABLES 
 



TABLE 1: SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

1502 Lincoln Street, Calistoga, California

Location Date Depth PCE TCE 1,1-DCE cis-1,2-DCE trans-1,2-DCE Other
ID Sampled HVOCs

feet (bgs) mg/kg

SB-1-7.5 8/02/2013 7.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <MRL

SB-2-7.5 8/02/2013 7.5 0.0087 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <MRL

SB-3-7.5 8/02/2013 7.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <MRL

SB-4.7.5 8/02/2013 7.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <MRL

2.9 8.3 4.3 0.18 3.9 varies
2.6 8.3 4.3 0.18 3.9 varies
0.7 0.46 1.0 0.19 0.67 varies
0.55 0.46 1.0 0.19 0.67 varies

Use soil gas Use soil gas Use soil gas Use soil gas Use soil gas Use soil gas
Notes
PCE = tetrachloroethene <MRL = less than the method reporting  limit
TCE = trichloroethene ESL =  Environmental Screening Level
1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichloroethene Res = Residential land use
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethene C/I = Commercial/Industrial land use
Trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethene DW = Drinking water
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram NDW = Non Drinking Water
Feet (bgs) = feet below the  ground surface BOLD Value = Value reported above standard reporting limit
ESL Table B-2 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), 

Commercial/Industrial Land Use, Non-drinking  water, Table B-2, May 1013
ESL Table B-1 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Level(ESL), 

Residential Land Use, Non-drinking  water, Table B-1, May 1013
ESL Table A-2 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), 

Commercial/Industrial Land Use, drinking  water, Table A-2 May 1013
ESL Table A-1 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Level (ESL), 

Residential Land Use, drinking  water, Table A-1 May 1013

ESL Table B-2 (NDW C/I)

Vapor Intrusion

ESL Table B-1 (NDW res)
ESL Table A-2 (DW C/I)
ESL TableA-1 (DW Res)



TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

1502 Lincoln Street, Calistoga, California

 Location  Date  PCE   TCE   1,1-DCE   cis-1,2-DCE  trans-1,2-DCE   Other 
ID Sampled HVOCs

g/L

SB-1 8/2/2013 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <MDL

SB-2 8/2/2013 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.9 ND<0.5 <MDL

SB-3 8/2/2013 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <MDL

SB-4 8/2/2013 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <MDL

ESL Table E-1 (Vapor Intrusion) 63 130 16000 no value 14000 varies
ESL Table F-1b (NDW) 63 130 25 590 590 varies
ESL Table F-1a (DW) 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 10 varies

Notes: 
PCE = tetrachloroethene  mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram 
TCE = trichloroethene bgs = below ground surface
1,1‐DCE = 1,1‐dichloroethene <MRL =  less than the method reporting limit
cis‐1,2‐DCE=  cis‐1,2‐dichloroethene  ESL = Environmental Screening Level 
trans 1,1-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethene (Res) = Residential Land Use 
BOLD Value = Value reported above standard reporting limit (C/I) = Commercial/Industrial Land Use
DW = Drinking water NDW = Non-drinking water
ESL Table E-1 (VI) = ESL Table F-1a San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

ESL Workbook, Groundwater to indoor air, May 2013
ESL Table F-1b (NDW) = ESL Table F-1b San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

ESL Workbook, Non-drinking Water, May 2013
ESL Table F-1a (DW) = ESL Table F-1a San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

ESL Workbook, Drinking Water, May 2013

AdamG
Note
590 at Aquatic Goals Table GW-2, Freshwater Ecotox



6.0 GW Tier 1 ESL



From summary groundwatrer table:

https://m-group.box.com/s/gj09i0m8kgtenypx5g6s7ll5dblg0krz 
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SOIL BORING PERMITS 















    
   

  
APPENDIX B 

 
BORING LOGS 



0.4

3.0

9.0

11.0

13.0

14.5

16.0

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown - yellow brown, gravelley-rocky, stiff,
slightly moist
(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, occasional gravel, stif, moist

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, moderately stiff, moist

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, dark brown, moderately still, moist to very moist

(ML) Sandy Silt, dark grown to dark gray, sand increasing
downward, firm, wet

(SW) Sand - Sandy Gravel, dark gray, fine grained sand - fine
grained gravel, firm - hard, friable, wet.

(GW) Sandy Gravel, dark gray, fine - coarse grained sand matrix,
firm, wet

Bottom of borehole at 16.0 feet.

SB-1-7.5

SB-1-11.5

SB-1-15.5

<1

<8

1.1

<1

NOTES

GROUND ELEVATION

LOGGED BY Robert F Flory

DRILLING METHOD Direct Push

DRILLING CONTRACTOR ECA GROUND WATER LEVELS:

CHECKED BY

DATE STARTED 8/2/13 COMPLETED 8/2/13

AT TIME OF DRILLING 9.00 ft

AT END OF DRILLING ---

AFTER DRILLING ---

HOLE SIZE 2.25 inches
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BORING NUMBER SB-1

CLIENT Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT NUMBER 321593

PROJECT NAME Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT LOCATION 1502 Lincoln Avenue, Calistoga, CA 94515
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0.4

2.5

5.0

10.0

12.0

15.0

16.0

Wood chip, coarse
(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, occasional gravel/rock, stiff, moist

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, stiff, moist

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, dark brown - brown, moderately stiff, moist

(CL-ML) Sandy Silty Clay, dark brown - brown, moderately stiff, wet

(SP-SM) Silty Sand, very fine grained - silt grade, moderately firm,
wet

(SW) Sand, dark greenish gray, very fine - coarse grained, fine
rounded gravel at top becoming finer downward, firm, friable

Bottom of borehole at 16.0 feet.

SB-2-5

SB-2-7.5

SB-02-11.5

SB-2-15.5

<1

<1

<1

<1

NOTES

GROUND ELEVATION

LOGGED BY Robert F Flory

DRILLING METHOD Direct Push

DRILLING CONTRACTOR ECA GROUND WATER LEVELS:

CHECKED BY

DATE STARTED 8/2/13 COMPLETED 8/2/13

AT TIME OF DRILLING 10.00 ft

AT END OF DRILLING ---

AFTER DRILLING ---

HOLE SIZE 2.25 inches
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BORING NUMBER SB-2

CLIENT Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT NUMBER 321593

PROJECT NAME Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT LOCATION 1502 Lincoln Avenue, Calistoga, CA 94515
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0.3

1.0

5.0

8.0

10.5

12.0

16.0

Asphalt
(CL) Sandy Gravelly Clay, gray - grayish brown, dense, dry - very
slightly moist, firm (Fill/disturbed)
(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, slightly moist - moist, stiff

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown, slightly moist - moist, stiff

(CL) Sandy  Silty Clay, brown, moist - moisture increasing
downward, stiff

(SW-SC) Sandy Clay - Clayey Sand, brown - dark brown, wet,
moderately stiff, slighly plastic

(SP-SC) Clayey Sand, dark gray - dark greenish gray, locally streaks
with no clay, locally streaks with fine gravel, wet, firm

Bottom of borehole at 16.0 feet.

SB-3-5

SB-3-7.5

SB-3-11.5

SB-3-15.5

<1

<1

1.2

1.4

NOTES

GROUND ELEVATION

LOGGED BY Robert F Flory

DRILLING METHOD Direct Push

DRILLING CONTRACTOR ECA GROUND WATER LEVELS:

CHECKED BY

DATE STARTED 8/2/13 COMPLETED 8/2/13

AT TIME OF DRILLING 9.50 ft

AT END OF DRILLING ---

AFTER DRILLING ---

HOLE SIZE 21.25 inches
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BORING NUMBER SB-3

CLIENT Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT NUMBER 321593

PROJECT NAME Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT LOCATION 1502 Lincoln Avenue, Calistoga, CA 94515
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6.5
6.7

10.0

11.5

16.0

(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown -  yellowish brown, slightly moist, firm
(disturbed)

Red Brick, hard, dry
(CL-ML) Silty Clay, brown -  yellowish brown, moist, firm

(CL) Sandy Clay, dark gray, sfirm, wet

(SP-SM) Silty Sand, dark gray, very fine - fine grained, streaks
poorly graded medium grained sand, firm, wet

Bottom of borehole at 16.0 feet.

SB-4 5

SB-4-7.5

SB-11.5

SB-15.5

<1

<1

<1

<1.5

NOTES

GROUND ELEVATION

LOGGED BY Robert F Flory

DRILLING METHOD Direct Push

DRILLING CONTRACTOR ECA GROUND WATER LEVELS:

CHECKED BY

DATE STARTED 8/2/13 COMPLETED 8/2/13

AT TIME OF DRILLING 9.80 ft

AT END OF DRILLING ---

AFTER DRILLING ---

HOLE SIZE 2.25 inches
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PAGE  1  OF  1
BORING NUMBER SB-4

CLIENT Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT NUMBER 321593

PROJECT NAME Indian Springs Resort

PROJECT LOCATION 1502 Lincoln Avenue, Calistoga, CA 94515
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 

 
 



 

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

August 08, 2013

Dear Robert:

WorkOrder: 1308118

Client Project ID:   #321593; Indian SpringsAEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Reported: 08/08/13

Date Completed: 08/06/13

Analytical Report

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

     

                                                                                                                     

          

                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

#321593; Indian Springs,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:4

Angela Rydelius

Laboratory Manager

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Robert Flory

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

(408) 559-7600 FAX: (408) 559-7601

PO: #WC084264

08/02/2013

Client ID

ProjectNo: #321593; Indian Springs

WorkOrder: 1308118

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 08/02/2013

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

AEI Consultants

Bill to:

Sara Guerin

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: AEL

Email: rflory@aeiconsultants.com

EDF EQuIS Email HardCopy ThirdParty

AccountsPayable@AEIConsultants.co

Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1308118-002 Soil 8/2/2013 10:42SB-2-7.5

A1308118-006 Soil 8/2/2013 11:21SB-4-7.5

A1308118-009 Soil 8/2/2013 12:00SB-1-7.5

A1308118-013 Soil 8/2/2013 12:35SB-3-7.5

Prepared by:  Jena Alfaro

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

8010BMS_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: AEI Consultants

WorkOrder N°: 1308118

Date and Time Received: 8/2/2013 8:11:33 PM

LogIn Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro

Matrix: Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 4.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #321593; Indian Springs

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Comments:
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Client Project ID:   #321593; Indian 

Springs

AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/02/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Soil

1308118-002A

SB-2-7.5

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308118

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005

Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Tetrachloroethene                   0.0087 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 95    %SS2: 90

   %SS3: 92

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593; Indian 

Springs

AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/02/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Soil

1308118-006A

SB-4-7.5

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308118

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005

Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 94    %SS2: 89

   %SS3: 88

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593; Indian 

Springs

AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/02/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Soil

1308118-009A

SB-1-7.5

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308118

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005

Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 95    %SS2: 90

   %SS3: 94

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593; Indian 

Springs

AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/02/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Soil

1308118-013A

SB-3-7.5

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308118

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005

Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 89    %SS2: 84

   %SS3: 87

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1308090-024A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1308118W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 80108

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 76.8 75.7 1.37 87.3 61 - 108 70 - 13030

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 75.7 74.5 1.53 83.5 54 - 119 70 - 13030

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 70.8 70.5 0.343 76.9 48 - 115 70 - 13030

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 76.2 75.6 0.821 73.2 46 - 111 70 - 13030

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 77 77.1 0.0979 104 60 - 116 70 - 13030

   %SS1: 100 0.82 100 94 6.56 101 70 - 130 70 - 13030

   %SS2: 96 0.32 92 91 0.985 77 70 - 130 70 - 13030

   %SS3: 92 0.032 92 92 0 83 70 - 130 70 - 13030

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 80108 SUMMARY

1308118-002A 08/02/13 08/06/13 2:58 AM08/02/13 10:42 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

QA/QC OfficerCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1308118-006A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1308118W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 80123

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 79.2 78 1.55 84.1 61 - 108 70 - 13030

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 75.6 76.5 1.12 85.2 54 - 119 70 - 13030

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 69.3 68.8 0.651 75.7 48 - 115 70 - 13030

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 75.8 76.3 0.602 72.6 46 - 111 70 - 13030

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 88.3 94.5 6.73 83.5 60 - 116 70 - 13030

   %SS1: 94 0.82 95 96 1.21 100 70 - 130 70 - 13030

   %SS2: 89 0.32 92 91 0.795 76 70 - 130 70 - 13030

   %SS3: 88 0.032 92 93 0.568 79 70 - 130 70 - 13030

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 80123 SUMMARY

1308118-006A 08/02/13 08/06/13 3:36 AM08/02/13 11:21 AM 1308118-009A 08/02/13 08/06/13 6:47 AM08/02/13 12:00 PM

1308118-013A 08/02/13 08/06/13 7:25 AM08/02/13 12:35 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

QA/QC OfficerCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

August 09, 2013

Dear Robert:

WorkOrder: 1308122

Client Project ID:   #321593AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Reported: 08/09/13

Date Completed: 08/07/13

Analytical Report

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

     

                                                                                                                     

          

                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

#321593,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:4

Angela Rydelius

Laboratory Manager

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Robert Flory

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

(408) 559-7600 FAX: (408) 559-7601

PO: #WC084264

08/02/2013

Client ID

ProjectNo: #321593

WorkOrder: 1308122

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 08/02/2013

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

AEI Consultants

Bill to:

Sara Guerin

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: AEL

Email: rflory@aeiconsultants.com

EDF EQuIS Email HardCopy ThirdParty

AccountsPayable@AEIConsultants.co

Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1308122-001 Water 8/2/2013 12:15SB-1

A1308122-002 Water 8/2/2013 10:50SB-2

A1308122-003 Water 8/2/2013 12:50SB-3

A1308122-004 Water 8/2/2013 11:44SB-4

Prepared by:  Jena Alfaro

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

8010BMS_W1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: AEI Consultants

WorkOrder N°: 1308122

Date and Time Received: 8/2/2013 8:44:31 PM

LogIn Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro

Matrix: Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 4.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #321593

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Comments:
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Client Project ID:   #321593AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/06/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Water

1308122-001A

SB-1

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308122

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5

Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 98    %SS2: 89

   %SS3: 89

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/06/13

Date Analyzed 08/06/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Water

1308122-002A

SB-2

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308122

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene                   6.9 1.0 0.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5

Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 97    %SS2: 91

   %SS3: 93

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/07/13

Date Analyzed 08/07/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Water

1308122-003A

SB-3

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308122

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5

Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 97    %SS2: 89

   %SS3: 91

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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Client Project ID:   #321593AEI Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste.#200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Client P.O.: #WC084264

Date Sampled: 08/02/13

Date Received: 08/02/13

Date Extracted 08/07/13

Date Analyzed 08/07/13

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix Water

1308122-004A

SB-4

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1308122

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5

Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 98    %SS2: 89

   %SS3: 90

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 

Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

 Comments:

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerBB Analyst's InitialCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1308116-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCSMS-MSD

% RPD

WorkOrder: 1308122W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 80276

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS

Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPDµg/L µg/L

Chlorobenzene ND 20 90.3 93.2 3.16 88.9 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 99.1 100 1.11 88.8 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 20 92.8 92.4 0.409 83.4 70 - 130 70 - 13020

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 104 104 0 101 70 - 130 70 - 13020

Trichloroethene ND 20 91 92.5 1.67 89 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS1: 97 25 99 96 2.64 96 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS2: 90 25 90 90 0 92 70 - 130 70 - 13020

   %SS3: 91 2.5 92 91 0.358 92 70 - 130 70 - 13020

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 80276 SUMMARY

1308122-001A 08/06/13 08/06/13 2:24 PM08/02/13 12:15 PM 1308122-002A 08/06/13 08/06/13 11:26 PM08/02/13 10:50 AM

1308122-003A 08/07/13 08/07/13 12:05 AM08/02/13 12:50 PM 1308122-004A 08/07/13 08/07/13 12:43 AM08/02/13 11:44 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

QA/QC OfficerCDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 12283CA

Page 9 of 9




